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                   2QFY21 Balance of Payments  

2QFY21 current account surplus at 2.4% of GDP; FY21 surplus seen at 0.9% of GDP  
The current account surplus for 2QFY21 stood at US$15.5bn (2.4% of GDP), down from a surplus of 
US$19.2bn (3.8% of GDP) in the previous quarter. However, it was above our expectation as we had 
expected the current account surplus to narrow to 1.8% of GDP in 2QFY21. The trade deficit widened to 
US$14.8bn from US$10.8bn in 1QFY21 on higher oil and non-oil non-gold imports. Services exports and 
remittances were only marginally better than 1QFY21 despite improvement in growth. Services exports 
grew by 1.1% YoY in 2QFY21, down from the 2.1% growth registered in 1QFY21. Remittances were down 
7.8% YoY in 2QFY21 compared to a 5.4% YoY decline in 1QFY21. While a large external surplus is positive 
from a macro stability standpoint, it is also reflective of very weak growth. Consequently, we expect the 
current account to return to a deficit as growth returns over the next few quarters. The capital account 
showed a surplus of US$15.4bn in 2QFY21, up from US$1bn in 1QFY21, supported by a pick-up in FDI and 
FPI flows. 

Current account surplus to narrow as growth recovers: The current account surplus for 1HFY21 stands at 
3.1% of GDP. While a large external surplus is positive from a macro stability standpoint, it is also reflective of very 
weak growth. Consequently, we expect the current account to return to a deficit as growth returns over the next few 
quarters. We are working with a current account surplus of 0.9% of GDP for FY21.  

Capital account returns to surplus in 2QFY21: The capital account showed a surplus of US$15.4bn in 2QFY21, 
up from US$1bn in 1QFY21, supported by a pick-up in FDI and FPI flows. FDI flows stood at US$24.6bn in 
2QFY21, up from a net outflow of US$0.8bn in 1QFY21 and a net inflow of US$7.4bn in 2QFY20. FPI inflow stood 
at US$7.0bn, up from US$0.6bn in 1QFY21 and US$2.5bn in 2QFY20.  

Exhibit 1: 2QFY21 current account surplus at 2.4% of GDP 

Item/ US$bn 1QFY20 2QFY20 3QFY20 4QFY20 1QFY21 2QFY21 1HFY21 FY19 FY20 FY21E 

Current account balance  (14.3) (6.3) (1.4) 0.6 19.2 15.5 34.7 (57.3) (24.7) 22.4 

 % of GDP (2.0) (0.9) (0.2) 0.10 3.80 2.4 3.1 (2.1) (0.9) 0.9 

  Trade balance (46.2) (38.1) (34.6) (35.0) (10.8) (14.8) (25.6) (180.3) (157.5) (99.6) 

Exports 82.7 80.0 81.2 76.5 52.3 75.6 127.9 337.2 320.4 303.0 

     - Oil exports 11.6 10.3 11.6 9.2 4.8 7.3 12.1 48.0 42.0 32.6 

Imports 128.9 118.1 115.9 111.6 63.1 90.4 153.5 517.5 477.9 402.6 

       - Oil 35.0 29.5 31.4 33.7 13.1 18.8 31.9 140.8 130.0 93.2 

       - Gold  11.5 4.4 7.3 5.2 0.7 0.1 0.8 32.0 28.2 20.0 

 Invisibles 31.9 31.8 33.2 35.6 30.0 30.3 60.3 123.0 132.8 122.0 

 Services (net) 20.0 20.4 21.9 22.0 20.5 21.2 41.7 81.94 84.92 82.00 

Transfers (net) 18.0 20.0 18.7 18.4 17.0 18.4 35.4 69.95 75.21 70.00 

Other income (net) (6.1) (8.6) (7.4) (4.8) (7.5) -9.3 (16.8) (28.9) (27.3) (30.0) 

Capital account balance 27.9 12.1 22.4 17.4 1.0 15.4 16.5 54.4 83.2 62.5 

 Net FDI 13.9 7.4 10.0 12.0 (0.8) 24.6 23.8 30.71 43.01 35.00 

 Net FII 4.8 2.5 7.8 (13.7) 0.64 7.0 7.6 (0.6) 1.4 5.0 

Loans 9.9 3.2 3.1 9.9 2.5 (4.2) (1.7) 15.85 25.69 12.50 

    -External assistance 1.5 0.4 1.3 0.6 4.09 1.9 6.0 3.41 3.75 3.50 

    -Commercial borrowings 6.4 3.4 3.2 12.6 (1.4) (4.3) (5.7) 10.4 23.0 7.0 

    - Short term credit    2.0 (0.6) (1.4) (1.0) (0.2) (1.8) (2.0) 2.02 (1.0) 2.00 

Banking capital  (3.9) (1.8) (2.3) (4.6) 2.2 (11.2) (8.9) 7.4 (5.3) 8.0 

   -NRI deposits 2.8 2.3 0.8 2.8 3.0 1.9 4.9 10.4 8.6 10.0 

Rupee debt service (0.1) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) 0.0 (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) - 

Other capital 3.2 0.8 3.7 13.8 (3.5) (0.7) (4.2) 1.1 18.5 2.0 

Errors and Omissions 0.4 (0.7) 0.7 0.9 (0.4) 0.6 0.2 (0.5) 1.0 - 

Overall balance 14.0 5.1 21.6 18.8 19.8 31.6 51.4 (3.3) 59.5 84.9 

Foreign reserves  429.8 433.7 459.9 477.8 505.7 544.7 544.7 412.9 477.8 562.7 

Source: RBI, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

Teresa John, CFA 
Research Analyst (Economist) 
teresa.john@nirmalbang.com 
+91 22 6273 8114 
 

31 December 2020 

mailto:teresa.john@nirmalbang.com


  

 

 

In s t itu tio n a l E q u it ie s

2 2QFY21 Balance of Payments 

DISCLOSURES 
 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a 
registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in 
securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its 
associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the 
subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject  
company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, 
director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 
 
Analyst Certification: I, Teresa John,  research analyst and the author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 
research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also 
certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has 
taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from 
engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the 
reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated to 
all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving 
this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing 
requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its 
affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in 
this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this 
report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report should 
rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and 
would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities 
can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international 
investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the investment. Opinions 
expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, 
indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither 
NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including 
lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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